Provided, That the ERC shall 

schedule and conduct a hearing thereon within thirty (30) 

calendar days from receipt of the complete application, upon 
publication and notice to all affected parties: Provided, further, 

That the final decision shall be issued within one hundred 

thirty-five (135) calendar days from receipt of the complete 

application. 

In the event that there are no participants or there is 
no awarded MGSP in the CSP for a particular unserved or 
underserved area, the NPC shall perform its missionary 
electrification mandate in the said area until an MGSP takes

[...]

Provided, That the ERC shall schedule and conduct a hearing 

thereon within thirty (30) calendar days from receipt of the 

complete application, upon publication and notice to all affected 

parties: Provided, further, That the final decision shall be 

issued within one hundred thirty-five (135) calendar days from 

receipt of the complete application. 

SEC.i 10. Availment of the UCME. - Only MGSPs and 

DU operated microgrid systems that operate in unserved areas 

and underserved areas not connected to the grid or within a 

franchise area where the distribution system is not connected

[...]

or government agency who commit the following prohibited 
acts shall, upon conviction, suffer the following penalties: 

; 
(a) Violation of Section 23(a), (b), and (c) — Imprisonment 

of six (6) years to eight (8) years, or a fine ranging from a 
minimum of Seventy-five million pesos (P75,000,000.00) to One 

hundred million pesos (P100,000,000.00), upon the discretion 
of the court; 

(b) Violation of Section 23(d) — Imprisonment of four (4) 
years to six (6) years, or a fine ranging from a minimum of 
Fifty million pesos (P50,000,000.00) to Seventy-five million 
pesos (P75,000,000.00), upon the discretion of the court; and 

(c) Violation of Section 23(e) — Imprisonment of two (2) 
years to four (4) years, or a fine ranging from a minimum 
of Twenty-five million pesos (P25,000;000.00) to Fifty million 
pesos (P50,000,000.00), upon the discretion of the court.